#### **RESOLUTION 18-102**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH GAC CONTRACTORS, INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION OF CITY HALL ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING IN AN AMOUNT OF \$3,782,652; AUTHORIZING A BUDGET AMENDMENT FOR THE PROJECT; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATELY EFFECTIVE DATE.

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Panama City Beach that:

- 1. The appropriate Officers of the City are authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the City that Agreement between the City and GAC Contractors, Inc., relating to the construction of the City Hall Administrative Building, parking lots for the Panama City Beach Police Department and Tourist Development Council, and public park, in the basic amount of Three Million, Seven Hundred Eighty Two Thousand, Six Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars (\$3,782,652), in substantially the form attached as Exhibit A and presented to the Council today, with such changes, insertions or omissions as may be approved by the City Manager and whose execution of such Agreement shall be conclusive evidence of such approval.
- 2. The following budget amendment (#32) is adopted for the City of Panama City Beach, Florida, for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2017, and ending September 30, 2018, as shown in and in accordance with the attached and incorporated Exhibit B, to reflect the expenditure of funds for the purposes stated herein.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED in regular session this //day of June, 2018.

CITY OF PANAMACITY BEACH

MIKE THOMAS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JO SMITH, CITY CLERK

### DRAFT AIA Document A101™ - 2017

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum

AGREEMENT made as of the « » day of June« » in the year 2018 « » (In words, indicate day, month and year.)

#### BETWEEN the Owner:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

```
«The City of Panama City Beach, FLorida- »«a municipal corporation »
« 110 South Arnold Road »
« Panama City Beach, FL 32413 »
« »
```

#### and the Contractor:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

```
« GAC Contractors, Inc. »«a Florida corporation »
« 4116 US 231»
« Panama City, FL 32404 »
```

#### for the following Project:

(Name, location and detailed description)

```
«CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH CITY HALLSAMPLE»
```

#### The Architect:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

```
« DAG Architects »« »
« 1223 Airport Road- »
« Destin, FL 32541 »
« »
```

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

#### ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. And Additions and Deletions An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed.

This document has important

legal consequences. Consultation with an consultation with an attorney/is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

The parties should complete Aloum-2017, Exhibit A, AIO1 = 2017, Exhibit A,
Insurance and Bonds,
Contemporaneously with this
Agreement AIA Document
A201 = 2017, General
Conditions of the Contract
for Construction, is
adopted in this document by
reference. Do not use with
other general conditions
unless this document is
modified.



modified.

ELECTRONIC COPYING of any portion of this AIA® Document to another electronic file is prohibited and constitutes a violation of copyright laws as set forth in the footer of this document.

ALA bocument AlOI - 2017. Copyright 6 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WANNING: This ALA Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treatise. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this ALA Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and crisinal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This draft was produced by AlA software at USER 100/09/2018 under Order No.8009974658 which empires on 0/1/15/2019, and is not for cressle.

Exh, b, TA

#### TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
- 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
- 4 CONTRACT SUM
- 5 PAYMENTS
- 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION
- 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
- 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

#### EXHIBIT A INSURANCE AND BONDS

#### ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary, and other Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement, and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of which form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a Modification, appears in Article 9.

#### ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

#### ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be: (Check one of the following boxes.)

- [ \* » ] The date of this Agreement.
- [ \* » ] A date set forth in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner.

(( ))

If a date of commencement of the Work is not selected, then the date of commencement shall be the date of this Agreement.

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement of the Work.

#### § 3.3 Substantial Completion

§ 3.3.1 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work;

(Check one of the following boxes and complete the necessary information.)

ATA Document A101 - 2017. Copyright @ 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1961, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA\* Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA\* Document or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and crisinal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This draft was produced by AIA software at 16:36:57 on 06/08/2018 under Order No.8000974856 which expires on 01/15/2019, and is not for resale.

UNAUTHORIZED TO 18 AIA TO

	alendar days from the date of commencement of the W	Vork.
[  By the following date: « »		
	ract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, if po completion of the entire Work, the Contractor shall achieving dates:	
Portion of Work	Substantial Completion Date	
§ 3.3.3 If the Contractor fails to achieve Stiff any, shall be assessed as set forth in Section 1.	ubstantial Completion as provided in this Section 3.3, lition 4.5.	liquidated damages,
Contract. The Contract Sum shall be « Thi	the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's ree Million, Three Hundred Forty Thousand, Five Hundred Solve to additions and deductions as provided in	dred Thirty Three
§ 4.2 Alternates § 4.2.1 Alternates, if any, included in the C	Contract Sum:	
item	Price	
item	tions that must be met for the Owner to accept the after  Price Condition	ns for Acceptance
	ontract Sum:	during
	Contract Sum:	during
(Identify each allowance.)  Item  § 4.4 Unit prices, if any:		during Council meeting
(Identify each allowance.)  Item  § 4.4 Unit prices, if any:	Price  and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price w	ourus  ouncil meetus  per Unit (\$0.00)
(Identify each allowance.)  Item  § 4.4 Unit prices, if any: (Identify the item and state the unit price at Item  § 4.5 Liquidated damages, if any:	Price  and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price with the unit price	
ttem  \$ 4.4 Unit prices, if any: (Identify the item and state the unit price at ttem  \$ 4.5 Liquidated damages, if any: (Insert terms and conditions for liquidated	Price  and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price with the unit price	
ttem  § 4.4 Unit prices, if any: (Identify the item and state the unit price at them  § 4.5 Liquidated damages, if any: (Insert terms and conditions for liquidated  « »  § 4.6 Other:	Price  and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price with the unit price	per Unit (\$0.00)
\$ 4.4 Unit prices, if any: (Identify the item and state the unit price at  item  \$ 4.5 Liquidated damages, if any: (Insert terms and conditions for liquidated  (A)  \$ 4.6 Other:	Price  Ind quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price p	per Unit (\$0.00)

3

AIA Document A101 - 2017. Copyright @ 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. MANNING: This ALM Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or discribution of this ALM Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This draft was produced by AIA software at 16:16157 on 06/08/2018 under Order No.8000974856 which expires on 01/15/2019, and is not for resele.

(1466649444)

#### ARTICLE 5 PAYMENTS

#### § 5.1 Progress Payments

- § 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.
- § 5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the month, or as follows:
- § 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the « » day of a month, the Owner shall make payment of the amount certified to the Contractor not later than the « » day of the « » month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment of the amount certified shall be made by the Owner not later than « » ( « » ) days after the Architect receives the Application for Payment.

(Federal, state or local laws may require payment within a certain period of time.)

- § 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form, and supported by such data to substantiate its accuracy, as the Architect may require. This schedule of values shall be used as a basis for reviewing the Contractor's Applications for Payment.
- § 5.1.5 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of the period covered by the Application for Payment.
- § 5.1.6 In accordance with AIA Document A201™-2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, and subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as follows:
- § 5.1.6.1 The amount of each progress payment shall first include:
  - .1 That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work;
  - .2 That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction, or, if approved in advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing; and
  - .3 That portion of Construction Change Directives that the Architect determines, in the Architect's professional judgment, to be reasonably justified.
- § 5.1.6.2 The amount of each progress payment shall then be reduced by:
  - 1 The aggregate of any amounts previously paid by the Owner,
  - .2 The amount, if any, for Work that remains uncorrected and for which the Architect has previously withheld a Certificate for Payment as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201-2017;
  - .3 Any amount for which the Contractor does not intend to pay a Subcontractor or material supplier, unless the Work has been performed by others the Contractor intends to pay;
  - .4 For Work performed or defects discovered since the last payment application, any amount for which the Architect may withhold payment, or nullify a Certificate of Payment in whole or in part, as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201-2017; and
  - .5 Retainage withheld pursuant to Section 5.1.7.

#### § 5.1.7 Retainage

§ 5.1.7.1 For each progress payment made prior to Substantial Completion of the Work, the Owner may withhold the following amount, as retainage, from the payment otherwise due:

(Insert a percentage or amount to be withheld as retainage from each Application for Payment. The amount of retainage may be limited by governing law.)

ALA Document A101 - 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This ALA\* Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this ALA\* Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This draft was produced by AIA moftware at 16:36:37 on 06/08/2018 under Order No.8000974856 which expires on 01/15/2019, and is not for resale.

[1466649444]

§ 5.1.7.1.1 The following items are not subject to retainage:  (Insert any items not subject to the withholding of retainage, such as general conditions, insurance, etc.)
« »
§ 5.1.7.2 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows: (If the retainage established in Section 5.1.7.1 is to be modified prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, including modifications for Substantial Completion of portions of the Work as provided in Section 3.3.2, insert provisions for such modifications.)
«»
§ 5.1.7.3 Except as set forth in this Section 5.1.7.3, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, the Contractor may submit an Application for Payment that includes the retainage withheld from prior Applications for Payment pursuant to this Section 5.1.7. The Application for Payment submitted at Substantial Completion shall not include retainage as follows:  (Insert any other conditions for release of retainage upon Substantial Completion.)
« »
§ 5.1.8 If final completion of the Work is materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, the Owner shall pay the Contractor any additional amounts in accordance with Article 9 of AIA Document A201-2017.
§ 5.1.9 Except with the Owner's prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for materials or equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site.
§ 5.2 Final Payment § 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor when  .1 the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor's responsibility to correct Work as provided in Article 12 of AIA Document A201–2017, and to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment; and 2 a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect.
§ 5.2.2 The Owner's final payment to the Contractor shall be made no later than 30 days after the issuance of the Architect's final Certificate for Payment, or as follows:
« »
§ 5.3 Interest  Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the rate stated below, or in the absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place where the Project is located.  (Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)
« » % « »
ARTICLE 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION § 6.1 Initial Decision Maker  The Architect will serve as the Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201–2017, unless the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as the Initial Decision Maker.  (If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if submarks are to the training of the Initial Decision Maker.

if other than the Architect.)

	Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document A201–2017
( w	
[ « <u>X</u> »	] Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction
[ « » ]	Other (Specify)
	« »
writing to a	and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution, or do not subsequently agree in binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be resolved by litigation in a court tipurisdiction.
ARTICLE 7 § 7.1 The Co A201–2017.	TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION Outract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document
A201–2017, (Insert the a	Contract is terminated for the Owner's convenience in accordance with Article 14 of AIA Document then the Owner shall pay the Contractor a termination fee as follows:  mount of, or method for determining, the fee, if any, payable to the Contractor following a termination or's convenience.)
« »	//
§ 7.2 The W	ork may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017.  MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
§ 7.2 The W  ARTICLE 8 § 8.1 Where Document, the documents.	MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2017 or another Contract ne reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract
§ 7.2 The W ARTICLE 8 § 8.1 Where Document, the Documents. § 8.2 The Over the Documents.	MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2017 or another Contract
\$ 7.2 The W  ARTICLE 8 § 8.1 Where Document, the Documents. § 8.2 The Ovanove, addrawa Mario Gist (10 South W Panama Cri (233-5) (10 mgisbert/2)	MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2017 or another Contract the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract over's representative: ess, email address, and other information)  wert, City Manager  Amold Road  by Beach, FL 32413 »
\$ 7.2 The W  ARTICLE 8 \$ 8.1 Where Document, the Documents.  \$ 8.2 The Ovaluation (Name, addr.)  "Mario Gist."  "Mario Gist."	MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2017 or another Contract the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract over's representative:  eass, email address, and other information)  eart, City Manager   Amold Road   Ty Beach, FL 32413   00   **  **  **  **  **  **  **  **

All Document AlOl® = 2017. Copyright e 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1961, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WANNING: This Ala? Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or discribution of this Ala? Document or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This draft was produced by AlA software at 16:136:57 on 06/08/2018 under Order No.8000974856 which expires on 01/15/2019, and is not for resule.

(1466649444)

(1466649444)

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201-2017, the

§ 6.2 Binding Dispute Resolution

(Check the appropriate box.)

other party.

method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows:

§ 8.5.2 The of the Contract	Contractor shall provide bor Documents.	nds as set forth in AIA Document	A101™-2017 Exhibit	A, and elsewhere in
with AIA Do otherwise se (If other than format such	ocument E203™—2013, Bui t forth below: n in accordance with AIA D	ant to Article 1 of AIA Document ilding Information Modeling and I Document E203–2013, insert requideress of the recipient and whether ston.)	Digital Data Exhibit, if	completed, or as
« »	THE STATE OF STATE	CHECKEN A LEGISLATION OF THE PARTY OF THE PA		entitle devices
§ 8.7 Other p	provisions:			
« »				
ARTICLE 9 § 9.1 This A; .1 .2 .3 .4	AIA Document A101TM_AIA Document A201TM_AIA Document E203TM_indicated below:  (Insert the date of the E20	ne following documents: 2017, Standard Form of Agreeme: 2017, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bo 2017, General Conditions of the C 2013, Building Information Model 03-2013 incorporated into this Agr	onds Contract for Constructi ling and Digital Data I	on
	Number	Title	Date	)
.6	Specifications Section	Title	Date	Pages
.7	Addenda, if any:			
	Number Portions of Addenda relat	Date  ling to bidding or proposal requires	Pages	no Contract
	Documents unless the bid	ding or proposal requirements are	also enumerated in the	is Article 9
.8	Other Exhibits: (Check all boxes that apparequired.)	ly and include appropriate inform	ation identifying he es	xhibi where
		E204TM_2017, Sustainable Projects		icated below:

§ 8.5.1 The Owner and the Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance as set forth in AIA Document A101<sup>TM</sup>
2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum,
Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds, and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 8.5 Insurance and Bonds

	« »			
	[ * > ] The Sustainability Plan:			
	Title	Date	Pages	C. France
	[  Supplementary and other Condit	tions of the Contract:		
	Document	Title	Date	Pages
.9	Other documents, if any, listed below: (List here any additional documents that is Document A201 <sup>TM</sup> –2017 provides that the sample forms, the Contractor's bid or prorequirements, and other information furning proposals, are not part of the Contract Documents should be listed here only if in	e advertisement or invitati posal, portions of Addena ished by the Owner in ant ocuments unless enumeral	on to bid, Instruct la relating to bid icipation of received in this Agreen	ctions to Bidders, ding or proposal ving bids or nent. Any such
	« »			
nis Agreem	ent entered into as of the day and year first	written above.		
				1
OWNER (S	ignature)	CONTRACTOR (Sig	nature)	
	GISBERT »«CITY MANAGER » ame and title)	« »« » (Printed name and	est 1   1   1	

AIA Document A101 - 2017. Copyright e 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WANNING: This AIA\* Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unautherized reproduction or distribution of this AIA\* Document or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This draft was produced by AIA software at 16:36:57 on 06/08/2018 under Order No.8000974856 which expires on 01/15/2019, and is not for resule.

User Notas: (1466649444)

## BF-10 6/14/2018 4:10 PM

# CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH BUDGET TRANSFER FORM BF-10

No. BA # 32

FUND	FUND GENERAL		APPROVED	BUDGET	NEW BUDGET
	ACCOUNT NUMBER	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	BUDGET	ADJUSTMENT	BALANCE
TO	001-1300-513.63-10	Improvements	0.00	513,000.00	513,000.00
TO	001-1300-513.65-60	Construction-in-Progress	280,000.00	3,272,000.00	3,552,000.00
FROM	FROM 001-8100-999.94-00	Reserves Capital Expenditures	10,400,000.00	(3,785,000.00)	6,615,000.00
		Check Adjustment Totals:	10,680,000.00	0.00	0.00 10,680,000.00
BRIEF JU	BRIEF JUSTIFICATION FOR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT:	WENT:			

building, demolition of (2) existing buildings on site and construction of new parking lots and park area To appropriate funds from reserves set aside for capital projects for construction of new City Hall

ROUTING FOR APPROVAL

DEPARTMENT HEAD

DATE

FINANCE DIRECTOR

DATE

CITY MANAGER\_\_\_\_\_

DATE

Exhibit B